hereby accorded to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from the existing Rs.400,00,00,000 

(Rupees four hundred crores) divided into 80,00,00,000 (Eighty crores) Equity Shares of Rs.5 (Rupees five) 

each to Rs.600,00,00,000 (Rupees six hundred crores) divided into 120,00,00,000 (One hundred twenty crores) 

Equity Shares of Rs.5 (Rupees five) each by creation of additional 40,00,00,000 (Forty crores) Equity Shares of 

Rs.5 (Rupees five) each which shall rank pari-passu with the existing Equity shares of the Company with 

respective amendment in Clause V of Memorandum of Association of the Company.

[...]

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be 

and is hereby altered and substituted with the following: 

V. SHARE CAPITAL 

The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs.600,00,00,000 (Rupees Six hundred crores) divided 

into 120,00,00,000 (One hundred twenty crores) Equity Shares of Rs.5/- (Rupees five) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Chairman and Managing Director, Director (Finance) and Company 

Secretary of the Company, be and are hereby severally authorized to file, sign, verify and execute all such e-

forms, papers or documents, as may be required and do all such acts, deeds, matters and things as may be

[...]

The present Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs.400,00,00,000 (Rupees four hundred crores) divided 

into 80,00,00,000 (Eighty crores) Equity Shares of Rs.5/- (Rupees five) each. The Subscribed, Issued and paid up 

capital of the Company is Rs.380,80,89,675 (Rupees Three hundred eighty crores eighty lakhs eighty nine thousand 

six hundred seventy five) divided into 76,16,17,935 (Seventy Six crores sixteen lakhs seventeen thousand nine 

hundred thirty five) Equity Shares of Rs.5 (Rupees five) each.  

The Company has consistent track record of making profit and dividend payment since its inception. Department of 

Investment & Public Asset Management (DIPAM) had issued Guidelines on Capital Restructuring of CPSEs vide